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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
On September 11, 2002 Theresa M. Carabine (the Complainant), a former Social 

Worker in the State of Connecticut Department of Social Services (the State or DSS) 
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) had violated § 5-272(b) of the 
State Employees Relations Act (the Act).  Specifically, the Complainant alleges that the 
Union breached its duty of fair representation by: failing to grieve her placement on paid 
administrative leave; failing to act on her request for information regarding use of sick   
pool time; failing to guard the confidentiality of her medical information; and failing to 
send her the Union monthly newsletters.     

                    
After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 

Labor Board for a hearing on April 16, 2003 and May 13, 2003.  All parties appeared; the 
Union was represented and the Complainant appeared pro se.  All parties were allowed to 
present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make arguments. All parties 
filed post-hearing briefs on August 13, 3003.  Based on the entire record in this matter, 
we make the following findings of facts and conclusion of law and we dismiss the 
complaint. 
         



FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The State is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at  
all material times has represented a bargaining unit of professional social and human 
services employees (P-2) employed by the State of Connecticut. 
 
3. At all material times the Complainant was a Social Worker in DSS and was a 
Union member in good standing. 
 
4. At all material times the Union and the State were parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement with effective dates of July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2002, which agreement 
remained in effect at the time of the hearing in this matter pending negotiations for a 
successor contract.  The collective bargaining agreement contains separate articles on 
discipline and on grievance/arbitration procedures. (Ex. 25).  
 
5. Between 1997 and early 2002, the Complainant experienced stress performing her job 
and expressed concern to her superiors concerning various working conditions in the 
department.  (Exs. 12, 22, 23, 27). 
 
6. During that same period of time, at least four grievances were filed by the 
Complainant or by the Union on her behalf.  (Ex. 27).  Two of the grievances were 
resolved by agreement between the parties. (Ex. 28). 
 
7. In March 2002, the Complainant filed two additional grievances concerning alleged 
breaches of confidentiality with regard to personnel information.  Both grievances were 
sustained. (Exs. 8 & 27).  The Union represented the Complainant regarding these 
grievances. 
 
8. On April 30, 2002, her supervisor Kathryn Talbot verbally notified the Complainant 
that she was being placed on paid administrative leave. 
 
9. On May 1, 2002 the Complainant received, via overnight mail, an official notification 
of the administrative leave dated April 30, 2002 from the DSS Personnel Officer, John 
Malmros. (Ex. 14). The Union President, Sandra Dearborn and the Union Steward, 
Marilyn Fox were carbon copied on the April 30 notification.   The notification states in 
relevant part:   
  

*** 
The Agency is scheduling an appointment with a medical provider for a 
fitness assessment.  I will advise you, in a separate letter, of the date, time 
and location of this appointment.  Please be aware that because you are on 
Administrative Leave with Pay, you must attend this medical appointment.  
Failure to do so can lead to Administrative Leave with Pay being changed 
to Unauthorized Leave without Pay.  You will remain on Administrative 
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Leave with Pay until we receive and review the report of the assessment.  
At that time, we will re-evaluate the status of your leave and will advise 
you of the results.  Your salary and all benefits will continue during this 
period.  The Agency will make every effort to expedite this process. 
 

10.   Shortly after the April 30 notification the Complainant contacted the Union  
President and asked that a grievance be filed concerning the Administrative leave issue. 
The Union President explained to the Complainant that according to past practice the 
Union would file a grievance if disciplinary action was taken by the State.  The 
Complainant was informed that since no disciplinary action had yet been taken, the 
Union would not file a grievance at that time. 
 
11.   Between May and July 2002, the Complainant had several conversations with  
the Union President concerning her situation. 
 
12.   In May 2002, the Complainant hired a private attorney and informed the Union 
President that the attorney would be representing her regarding her administrative leave.     
 
13.   By letter dated June 5, 2002 the State informed the Complainant of a fitness 
evaluation scheduled for June 13, 2002 with a doctor in Waterford, Connecticut. The 
Union President was carbon copied on the letter.  (Ex. 9). 
 
14.   On June 13, 2002 and July 19, 2002 the Complainant underwent a medical 
examination to evaluate her ability to perform the job duties. (Ex. 29). 
 
15.   Shortly after the last medical exam the State requested that the Complainant sign a 
release for the State to receive the evaluation. (Ex. 29). 

16.   The Complainant refused to sign the release form.  

17.   By letter dated August 13, 2002, the Complainant resigned from her position with 
DSS.  The resignation was effective immediately. (Ex. 13A & 13B).  The Union was  
never informed of the resignation by either the State or the Complainant.     
              
18.   The collective bargaining agreement between the Union and the State has no 
provision for establishing or maintaining a sick leave bank or pool. 
 
19.   Local Union 2663 produces a local newsletter between two to four times per year. 
The newsletter is distributed by hand throughout the workplace. 
  
20.  Council 4 also produces a newsletter between two to four issues per year. This is  
mailed to the union member’s last known address.      
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 
1. A union breaches its duty of fair representation when its conduct toward a member   
is arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith. 
 
2. The Complainant failed to establish that the Union breached its duty of fair  
representation by its actions concerning Complainant’s request to file a grievance on her 
behalf concerning the issue of paid administrative leave; Complainant’s requests 
regarding sick time pool; Complainant’s medical confidentiality; and the Union’s 
newsletters.  

 
DISCUSSION 

 
 The Complainant alleges that the Union has failed to represent her by failing to 
take certain actions in the course of her employment with DSS.  The crux of the 
allegations is centered on the State-imposed administrative leave in 2002 and the fact that 
the Union did not immediately file a grievance concerning this issue.  The Complainant 
also alleges that the Union failed to act on a request for information regarding sick time, 
failed to guard her confidential personnel and medical information and failed to send her 
monthly newsletters.  The Union argues that it fully represented the Complainant and that 
its actions were not arbitrary, discriminatory or taken in bad faith.  In this case, we agree 
with the Union.  
 

Our case law on duty of fair representation is well established: 

“This Board has elaborated on the standards to which a Union must adhere in 
fulfilling its duty of fair representation. We have stated that a Union breaches its 
duty of fair representation only when its conduct toward a member of the 
bargaining unit is arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith…Mere negligence on 
the part of the Union in processing the grievance is not sufficient grounds to prove 
a violation of the statute. The Union has no obligation to pursue any grievance, or 
to carry it to arbitration, as long as the decision is not arbitrary, discriminatory or 
in bad faith.”            
Local 1565, Council 4, AFSME, AFL-CIO (David Bishop), Decision  No. 3510 
(1997) (internal citations and quotations omitted). 
 

Concerning the Union’s discretion regarding how and when to pursue complaints, we 
have stated: 
 

The Union does not breach its duty of fair representation simply by taking a 
position that adversely affects one of its employees. Such conduct includes a 
Union’s exercise of discretion on how far to pursue a grievance, provided the 
decision is made in good faith and without discrimination . 
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Teamsters Local 677/Ida Singer, Decision  No. 1141 (1973). See also: 
Waterbury Firefighters’ Assoc., Local 1339 v. State Board of Labor Relations, 
et al. DKT No 0670953 (May 6, 1998McWeeney, J.) reversing City of 
Waterbury, Decision No. 3496 (1997).  

 

In the instant case, the record reveals that the Union’s treatment of the 
Complainant was not arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith. The documentary evidence 
and testimony shows that the Union has a long history of representing the Complainant in 
disputes and has been successful in its representation on more than one occasion.  The 
Union has represented the Complainant on at least six different grievances in the past five 
years.  Two of these grievances were resolved with a stipulated agreement at the third 
step and two were resolved at the first step.  The most recent grievance was filed only 
seven weeks before the Complainant was placed on administrative leave.  Both sides 
testified that, in spring, 2002, the Union President informed the Complainant that 
placement on paid administrative leave was not a grievable action, but if the State did 
take a disciplinary action the Union would represent the Complainant by filing a 
grievance.  The Union stayed in contact with the Complainant for the next several months 
and advised the Complainant to undergo the medical examination and to take the 
necessary steps to get back to work.  The Complainant informed the Union that she had 
hired a private attorney.  Based on all the circumstances as described, we find that the 
Union did not fail to represent the Complainant with regard to her administrative leave.    

 
Turning to the other issues the Complainant has raised, we also do not find a 

violation of the Act in the Union’s conduct.  First, the issue of the Union failing to act on 
the Complainant’s request for information regarding a sick time pool or bank is not 
addressed in the record.  Further, the collective bargaining agreement has no language 
addressing pooled or banked sick time. Thus, this allegation is dismissed. 

 
With regard to the alleged breach of confidential medical information, the record 

does not support a finding that the Union either acted or failed to act in a manner that 
breached the Complainant’s confidentiality.  The Union received notices produced by the 
State containing the name and address of the Doctor to whom the Complainant was 
referred.  The Union did not produce the document nor is there any evidence that its 
failure to act in some manner compromised the Complainant’s rights.  Also, there is no 
evidence to indicate that the Union failed to represent the Complainant concerning a 
medical note she received from a doctor in 2002 concerning the stress of her job.    

 
Lastly is the issue of the Local Union newsletter and the Council 4 newsletter.  

The Complainant did not testify or present evidence that the Union discriminated against 
her by purposely keeping the two newsletters from her. The evidence shows that the local 
newsletter was distributed at work and the Council 4 newsletter is mailed to the last 
known address of Union members.  Moreover, the Complainant does not claim or address 
the issue of whether the Union is obligated to disperse these publications.  See City of 
New Haven Department of Parks (Dozier), Decision No. 1794 (1979).  
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Based on the above, the Complainant has not shown that the Union failed to 
represent her and the complaint is dismissed.   
 

 

ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the State Employees Relations Act, it is hereby  
 

ORDERED the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED. 
 

 
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 
 

     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 15th 
day of January, 2004 to the following: 
 
Theresa M. Carabine 
218 Deerfield Ridge Drive    RRR 
Mystic, Connecticut  06355 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.  
Gagne & Associates     RRR 
1260 Silas Deane Highway 
Wethersfield, Connecticut  06109 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, Connecticut  06051 
 
 
    

______________________________ 
   Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel 
   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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